
1

TO THE CHAIRMAN AND MEMBERS OF THE 
LICENSING COMMITTEE

You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the Licensing Committee to be held on Tuesday, 
10 October 2017 at 6.30 pm in the Council Chamber, Civic Offices, Gloucester Square, Woking, 
Surrey GU21 6YL.

The agenda for the meeting is set out below.

RAY MORGAN
Chief Executive

NOTE:  Filming Council Meetings

Please note the meeting will be filmed and will be broadcast live and subsequently as an archive on the 
Council’s website (www.woking.gov.uk).  The images and sound recording will also be used for training 
purposes within the Council.  Generally the public seating areas are not filmed.  However by entering the 
meeting room and using the public seating area, you are consenting to being filmed.

AGENDA
PART I - PRESS AND PUBLIC PRESENT

1. Minutes 
To approve the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 7 June 2016 and 
22 May 2017 as published.

2. Declarations of Interest 
To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary and other interests from Members in 
respect of any item to be considered at the meeting.

3. Urgent Business 
To consider any business that the Chairman rules may be dealt with under Section 100B(4) 
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Matters for Recommendation

4. Review of Scheme of Delegations (Pages 1 - 4)
Reporting Officer – Joanne McIntosh

Public Document Pack



2

Matters for Determination

5. Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Taxi Drivers Handbook (Pages 5 - 100)
Reporting Officer – Joanne McIntosh

6. Surrey-wide Convictions Policy (Pages 101 - 120)
Reporting Officer – Joanne McIntosh

AGENDA ENDS

Date Published - 2 October 2017

For further information regarding this agenda and 
arrangements for the meeting, please contact Doug 
Davern on 01483 743018 or email 
doug.davern@woking.gov.uk



 

 

LIC17-003 
1 

 

Agenda Item No. 4 
 
LICENSING COMMITTEE – 10 OCTOBER 2017 

REVIEW OF SCHEME OF DELEGATIONS 

Executive Summary 

It is proposed that the Scheme of Delegations be updated to delegate powers to the Legal 
Services Manager to ensure that the Licensing Team can carry out their daily duties.  

Recommendations 

The Committee is requested to: 

RECOMMEND TO COUNCIL That authority be delegated to the Legal Services 
Manager to: 

(i) authorise named officers of the Licensing Team to be “authorised persons” 
for the purposes of the Licensing Act 2003; and 

(ii) authorise named officers of the Licensing Team to be “authorised officers of 
the Council” for the purposes of the Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1976. 

 

 

This will need to be dealt with by way of a recommendation to the Council. 

 

Background Papers: 

None 
 
Reporting Person: 

Joanne McIntosh, Legal Services Manager 
Ext. 3038, E Mail: Joanne.Mcintosh@woking.gov.uk 
 
Contact Person: 

Joanne McIntosh, Legal Services Manager 
Ext. 3038, E Mail: Joanne.Mcintosh@woking.gov.uk 
 
Date Published: 

2 October 2017 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4.



Review of Scheme of Delegations 

 

2 

 Page 2



Review of Scheme of Delegations 

 

3 

 

1.0 Introduction 

1.1 Woking Borough Council has adopted a Constitution which sets out how the Council 
operates, how decisions are made and the procedures which are followed to ensure that 
these are efficient, transparent and accountable to local people.  The Council exercises all 
its powers and duties in accordance with the law and the Constitution.  

1.2 The Constitution is reviewed from time to time, to ensure that it is up to date and that it 
provides sufficient delegated power to allow officers to undertake their duties on a daily 
basis and in case of an emergency. Part 3 of the Constitution, Responsibility for 
Functions, Management Arrangements and Scheme of Delegations lists the powers, 
duties and functions which are delegated to Officers.  

1.3 The Legal Services Manager has powers to determine applications for licences in respect 
of Taxi and Private Hire Licensing, Revocation/Suspension of Licences (in consultation 
with the Chairman of the Licensing Committee) and to carry out functions of the Licensing 
Policy. These can be found on page 115 of the Constitution. The Council’s Constitution 
can be found at https://www.woking.gov.uk/council/decisions/constitution It is not 
proposed to amend these delegations at this time.  

1.4 It is proposed that the Scheme of Delegations be updated to delegate further powers to 
the Legal Services Manager to ensure that the Licensing Team can carry out their daily 
duties.  

1.5 Authority is sought to authorise named officers of the Licensing Team to be “Authorised 
Persons” for the purposes of the Licensing Act 2003  

1.6 As an Authorised Person under the Licensing Act 2003 the named officers will be able to  
carry out a variety of routine functions by virtue of their authorisation. These functions 
include the right to request Premise Licences, Club Premise Certificates and Temporary 
Event Notices be produced. It also gives an authorised person the right to enter premises 
with a view to seeing whether licensable activities are taking place. 

1.7 Further authority is sought to authorise named officers of the Licensing Team to be 
“authorised officers of the Council” for the purposes of the Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976. 

1.8 This authorisation will allow the named officers to carry out a variety of routine functions 
under the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 by virtue of their 
authorisation. These functions include the right to request the proprietor of any Hackney 
Carriage or Private Hire licenced by the Council produce their vehicle licence, drivers 
licence and/or Insurance documents. An authorised person also has the right to inspect 
and test any vehicle for the purpose of ascertaining its fitness and if not satisfied suspend 
the licence forthwith. An example of this being the ability to suspend a vehicle licence if  
the vehicle has bald tyres until the tyres have been replaced.  

2.0 Implications 

 Financial 

2.1 None  

 Human Resource/Training and Development 

2.2 None  

Page 3

https://www.woking.gov.uk/council/decisions/constitution


Review of Scheme of Delegations 

 

4 

 

Community Safety 

2.3 The delegation of officers as authorised persons shall ensure that the Licensing Team can 
carry out their function and duties to ensure that safety standards are maintain throughout 
the Borough.  

Risk Management 

2.4 None. 

 Sustainability  

2.5 None. 

 Equalities  

2.6 None. 

3.0 Conclusions 

3.1 That it be recommended that authority be delegated as outlined above to the Legal 
Services Manager to ensure that the Licensing Team can carry out routine duties.  

 

REPORT ENDS 

Page 4



 

LIC17-002 
1 

 

Agenda Item No. 5 
 
LICENSING COMMITTEE – 10 OCTOBER 2017 

HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE TAXI DRIVERS HANDBOOK 

Executive Summary 

The attached Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Taxi Drivers Handbook (the Handbook) is a 
consolidation and clarification of the Council’s current practice and policy. It is proposed that any 
future policy including a CSE policy, once adopted, will be attached to the Handbook. 

Reasons for Decision 

To provide a clear and concise Handbook for drivers in respect of the Council’s current practice 
and policy and to provide an opportunity for comment upon the same.  

Recommendations 

The Committee is requested to: 

RESOLVE That  

(i) the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Taxi Drivers Handbook, attached as 
Appendix 1, be introduced as detailed in the report. 

(ii) the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Taxi Drivers Handbook shall be 
updated (when appropriate) to reflect the adoption, revocation or 
amendment of policy and practice by the Council in respect of the Council’s 
Licensing functions.   

 

The Committee has authority to determine the above recommendations. 

 

Background Papers: 

None. 
 
Reporting Person: 

Joanne McIntosh, Legal Services Manager 
Tel: 01483 743038, Email: Joanne.McIntosh@woking.gov.uk 
 
Contact Person: 

Joanne McIntosh, Legal Services Manager 
Tel: 01483 743038, Email: Joanne.McIntosh@woking.gov.uk 
 
Matthew Cobb, Senior Licensing Officer 
Tel: 01483 743650, Email: Matthew.Cobb@woking.gov.uk 
 
Date Published: 

2 October 2017 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5.



Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Taxi Drivers Handbook 

 

2 

 Page 6



Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Taxi Drivers Handbook 

 

3 

 

1.0 Introduction 

1.1 The proposal to introduce a Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Taxi Drivers Handbook is 
to ensure that the Council’s policy and practice is easily accessible and understandable 
for both drivers within the Borough and the Licensing Team responsible for the same. 

1.2 The Handbook provides clarity as to the Council’s position and procedures in respect of 
carrying out its Licensing Function.  

1.3 It is important to note that the Handbook does not seek to introduce new policy or practice 
but to simply consolidate that already adopted and routinely followed by the Licensing 
Team.  

1.4 It is proposed that the Handbook shall act as a “living” document and should any policy be 
adopted, amended or revoked by Council then authority is sought to amend the Handbook 
accordingly. This will ensure that the Handbook is at all times a complete and relevant 
document. For example should the Council adopt the proposed Surrey wide convictions 
policy and mandatory CSE training then the Handbook shall be updated to include the 
same.  

1.5 Further to this, over the next cycle of Licensing Committees it is proposed to bring forward 
proposals for consideration of the introduction of Modern Slavery, Citizenship and 
Customer Services training for drivers. Such training shall assist and protect both drivers 
and those using the service. Should these, or any other forms of training, be introduced 
then they shall be included in the Handbook.  

1.6 The Handbook will be accessible through the Council’s website. It is intended that drivers 
shall be notified of the introduction of the Handbook and any subsequent amendment. 
Given the size of the document and number of current drivers within the Borough it is not 
proposed to produce hard copies for circulation.  

2.0 Implications 

 Financial 

2.1 None 

 Human Resource/Training and Development 

2.2 None  

Community Safety 

2.3 None  

Risk Management 

2.4 None  

 Sustainability  

2.5 None  

 Equalities  

2.6 None  

Page 7



Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Taxi Drivers Handbook 

 

4 

 

3.0 Conclusions 

3.1 The proposal to introduce a Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Taxi Drivers Handbook 
shall ensure that the Council’s policy and practice is easily accessible and understandable 
for both drivers within the Borough and the Licensing Team responsible for the same. This 
will benefit both the drivers and Licensing Team by ensuring that there is a clear and 
transparent practice applicable to the trade.  

REPORT ENDS 

Page 8



Appendix 1 

 
 
 

Woking Borough Council 
 

Hackney Carriage & Private Hire 
 

Licensing Handbook 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

July 2017   

Page 9



POLICY CONTENTS 
 
 

    
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Section: Page No. 

1 Glossary of Terms 1 

2 Introduction 3 

3 Clarification of sections 3 

4 Vehicles - (Hackney Carriage & Private Hire) 4 

5 Drivers   - (Hackney Carriage & Private Hire)  12 

6 Disciplinary and Enforcement Measures  20 

7 Offences  21 

8 Delegated Powers  22 

9 Private Hire Operators  23 

10 Fares  25 

11 Fees  25 

12 Equality and Diversity  25 

LIST OF APPENDICES  

A Vehicle Specifications  28 

B Guidelines Relating to the Relevance of Convictions    35 

C Drivers - The Testing of Applicants     46 

D Code of Good Conduct for Licensed Drivers     48 

E Licensing and Enforcement Practice 51 

F Guidelines for Dealing with Offences During the Term of a 
Licence 

55 

G Pri
[...]
 
 
"Taxi" means a Hackney Carriage (HC) as defined in the Town Police Clauses Act 1847. A 
vehicle that can carry passengers for hire or reward can be hailed by a prospective 
passenger and can park on a rank to await the approach of passengers; a car available for 
public hire. 
 
"Taxi Proprietor" means the holder of a vehicle licence granted by the Council under 
Section 37, Town Police Clauses Act 1847. 
 
"Vehicle" or “Licensed Vehicle” means either a Taxi or Private Hire Vehicle. 
 
"Internal Vehicle licence" is a laminated replica of the licence plate issued by the Council 
on the grant and renewal of the licence giving details of the vehicle and licence for display 
within the vehicle. 
 
"Licence Plate" is the plate issued by the Council in respect of a Taxi under Section 51 
Town Police Clauses Act 1847 and in respect of a Private Hire Vehicle under Section 48(5) 
Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 (as amended). 
 
“DfT” means Department for Transport.  
 

Page 11



Woking Borough Council Hackney Carriage & Private Hire Licensing Handbook  2 

“Fit and Proper Person” A person who is of no threat to the general public, has a good 
character and is therefore deemed fit and able to hold a licence. 
 
“DBS” means Disclosure and Barring Service. 
 
“Conviction” Judicially determining that someone is guilty of a crime. 
 
“Mitigating Circumstances” The circumstances surrounding a conviction. These 
circumstances may alter the seriousness of a crime. 
 
“Plying for Hire” To actively invite (touting) or respond to a hail for a Taxi with the intent to 
charge a specific fare for the service. 
 
“Rehabilitation” The period sufficient to demonstrate that a person has repented (?) of 
their crimes and is unlikely to re-offend. 
 
“Revoke” To take back something – a licence- permanently. 
 
“Suspend” To hold something – a licence- away from its owner for a period of time. 
 
“Written Warning” A letter advising that, although a conviction was not se
[...]
 a threat to the public 

 that the public are safeguarded from dishonest persons 

 the safeguarding of children and young persons  
 
1.3 This policy provides guidance to any person with an interest in Taxi and Private Hire 

licensing. In particular, but not exclusively: 

 Applicants for drivers’ licences 

 Existing licensed drivers whose licences are being reviewed 

 Licensing Officers 

 Members of the Licensing Committee/panel (or other relevant decision making 
body) 

 Magistrates hearing appeals against local authority decisions 
 
1.4 Officers exercising delegated powers, and the Taxi Licensing Sub-Committee, will 

have regard to the guidelines contained in this Policy when  
(i) determining applications for licences, and  
(ii) deciding whether to suspend or revoke a licence. 
  

However, each case will be considered on its individual merits and, where the 
circumstances justify, the Officer/Sub-Committee may depart from the guidelines.  
 
2.       General policy 
2.1 There may be occasions where it is appropriate to depart from the guidelines. For 

example, where the offence is a one-off occasion or there are mitigating 
circumstances, or alternatively where there are many or continuous offences which 
may show a pattern of offending and unfitness. 

 
2.2 A person with a conviction for a serious offence need not be automatically barred from 

obtaining a licence, but would normally be expected to: 
a. Remain free of conviction for an appropriate period; and 
b. Show adequate evidence that he or she is a fit and proper person to hold a 

licence (the onus is on the applicant to produce such evidence). Simply 
remaining free of conviction may not generally be regarded as adequate 
evidence that a person is a fit and proper person to hold a licence. 

 

Page 45



Woking Borough Council Hackney Carriage & Private Hire Licensing Handbook  36 

2.3 Where an applicant has been convicted of a criminal offence, the Licensing 
Authority cannot review the merits of the conviction [Nottingham City Council v. 
Mohammed Farooq (1998)]. 

 
2.4 The Council is also prohibited from issuing a licence to an applicant who has not held 

a full UK or EU driving licence for at least one year, and at the date of the application 
being made. 

 
2.5 The Council will not normally grant a licence to an applicant who has previously been 

disqualified from holding a driving licence (whether for a single offence or under the 
"totting up" provisions) unless he has subsequently held a full driving licence for a 
period of three years without incurring any further convictions. 

 
3.      Appeals 
3.1 Any applicant refused a driver’s licence on the grounds that the Licensing Authority is 

not satisfied he is a fit and proper person to hold such a licence has a right to appeal to 
the Magistrates’ Court within 21 days of the notice of refusal [Local Government 
Miscellaneous Provisions Act 1976, s 77 (1)].  

 
4.       Powers 
4.1 Section 61 and Section 62 of the Local Government Miscellaneous Provisions Act 

1976 allow the Licensing Authority to suspend, revoke or refuse to renew a licence if 
the application/licence holder has been convicted of an offence involving dishonesty, 
indecency, violence; failure to comply with the provisions of the Town Police Clauses 
Act 1847; failure to comply with the provisions of Part II of the Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976; or any other reasonable cause. 

 
4.2 The Rehabilitation of Offenders Act 1974 (Exceptions)(Amendment) Order 2002, 

allows the Licensing Authority to take into account all convictions recorded against an 
applicant or the holder of a Private Hire vehicle or Hackney Carriage driver’s licence, 
whether spent or not. Therefore the Licensing Authority will have regard to all relevant 
convictions, particularly where there is a long history of offending or a recent pattern of 
repeat offending.  

 
4.3 In this policy the term “disqualification” refers to 
[...]
0 OCTOBER 2017 

SURREY-WIDE CONVICTIONS POLICY 

Executive Summary 

This report details proposed changes to the Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle (PHV) Licensing 
Criminal Convictions Policy to help prevent the sexual exploitation of children by introducing 
consistent standards across Surrey.  
 
Since the introduction of the Taxi and PHV Licensing Criminal Convictions Policy in June 2016, 
the Surrey Safeguarding Children Board (SSCB) and its partners including all 11 Surrey Local 
Authorities have agreed a Child Sexual Exploitation Strategy and action plan which proposes 
introducing further changes to protect vulnerable children across the county.  
 
The key changes are: 
 

- Adopting a consistent taxi and private hire convictions policy across Surrey 
- Mandatory CSE training for all taxi and private hire drivers in Surrey 

 
The report seeks approval to consult on the proposed changes.  The Policy is attached as 
Appendix 1. 
 

Reasons for Decision:  

To obtain views on intended changes to the Taxi and PHV Licensing Criminal Convictions 
Policy and consider those opinions when proposing changes to the policy. 

Recommendations 

The Committee is requested to: 

 RESOLVE That  

(i) the Licensing Committee approves the draft changes to the Taxi and PHV Licensing 
Criminal Convictions Policy for public consultation over a 6 week period; and 

(ii) the Licensing Committee approves the implementation of mandatory CSE training 
for all taxi and private hire drivers in Surrey. 

 

The Committee has authority to determine the above recommendations. 

 

Background Papers: 

Taxi and PHV Licensing Criminal Convictions Policy 
https://www.woking.gov.uk/planning/licensing/taxi/convictions/guidelines 

Report of Professor Jay into Child Sexual Exploitation in Rotherham  (September 2014) 
http://www.rotherham.gov.uk/downloads/file/1407/independent_inquiry_cse_in_rotherham  

Page 101

Agenda Item 6.

https://www.woking.gov.uk/planning/licensing/taxi/convictions/guidel
[...]
rding Children Board (SSCB) and its 

partners including all 11 Surrey Local Authorities have agreed a Child Sexual Exploitation 
Strategy and action plan, which aims to develop a co-ordinated response to child sexual 
exploitation (CSE) across the County.  Licensing targets include taxi and private hire 
licensing, premises licensed under the Licensing Act 2003, participation in Operation 
Make safe and information sharing.  

 
2.3 Achieving the targets, helps enable Surrey Local Authorities to fulfil their statutory 

responsibilities defined in Section 11 of the Children’s Act 2004 to safeguard children and 
to promote welfare effectively. Delivery of the strategy supports the SCCB’s statutory 
duties to co-ordinate activities to safeguard and promote the welfare of children in Surrey, 
as well as ensuring the effectiveness of what is being done by partners.  

 
2.4 Two actions identified within the CSE action plan and related to taxi and private hire are: 
 

- Adopting a consistent taxi and private hire convictions policy across Surrey 
- Mandatory CSE training for all taxi and private hire drivers in Surrey 

 
2.5 The two changes will raise the standards of public safety across Surrey and build on the 

positive steps already taken to protect the most vulnerable in our communities.   
 
3.0  Convictions Policy  
 
3.1 Following recent cases of licensed drivers and operators across the country involved in 

sexual exploitation of children, it is important that Local Authorities take appropriate steps 
to prevent future cases by ensuring that licensed drivers are ‘fit and proper’.  
Consideration of a person’s criminal convictions and other relevant character or behaviour 
information is a key part of the ‘fit and proper’ assessment.  

 
3.2 Local Authorities across Surrey are seeking to standardise the information taken into 

account when determining if someone is ‘fit and proper’ by adopting the same convictions 
policy.  Whilst there are significant simi
[...]





	Agenda
	4. Review of Scheme of Delegations
	5. Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Taxi Drivers Handbook
	5b - Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Taxi Drivers Handbook - Appendix 1

	6. Surrey-wide Convictions Policy
	6b - Surrey-wide Convictions Policy - Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


Licensing Committee 10 October 2017

1

MINUTES

OF A MEETING OF THE 

LICENSING COMMITTEE

held on 10 October 2017
Present:

Cllr D Harlow (Chairman)

Cllr M A Bridgeman
Cllr I Eastwood

Cllr K Howard
Cllr J Kingsbury

Cllr R Mohammed
Cllr M Pengelly
Cllr C Rana

Absent: Councillors Mrs H J Addison and M Ali

1. MINUTES 

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the Committee meetings held on 7 June 2016 and 22 May 2017 
be approved and signed as true and correct records.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

In accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct, Councillor R Mohammed declared a 
pecuniary interest in minute items 3 – Urgent Business, 5 – Hackney Carriage and Private 
Hire Drivers Handbook and 6 – Surrey-wide Convictions Policy arising from his position as 
a taxi operator.  The interest was such that Councillor Mohammed left the Chamber during 
consideration of these items.

3. URGENT BUSINESS 

(In accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct, Councillor Mohammed left the 
Chamber for consideration of the item.)

In accordance with Section 100B (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the Chairman 
ruled that the following item be dealt with as Urgent Business due to representations 
received from Woking Taxi Association.  

Joanne McIntosh, Legal Service Manager, reported that representations had been received 
from Woking Taxi Association regarding the proposed relocation of the taxi rank on the 
south side of Woking station.  A meeting had been scheduled to take place between the 
Association and Council officers at the end of October 2017 to discuss the concerns and 
objections raised.  It was noted that a consultation on the relocation of the taxi rank had 
been undertaken by the Council previously.

The Committee noted the update.



Licensing Committee 10 October 2017

2

4. REVIEW OF SCHEME OF DELEGATIONS 

Joanne McIntosh introduced the report which proposed that the Scheme of 
Delegations be updated to delegate powers to the Legal Services Manager to ensure 
that the Licensing team could carry out their daily duties.  

Authority was sought for named officers of the Licensing team to be “authorised 
persons” for the purposes of the Licensing Act 2003, which would enable them to 
carry out a variety of routine functions including the right to request Premises 
Licences, Club Premises Certificates and Temporary Event Notices.  The officers 
would also be able to enter premises with a view to seeing whether licensable 
activities were taking place.

Further authority was sought for named officers of the Licensing team to be 
“authorised persons of the Council” for the purposes of the Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976.  Officers would have the right to request the 
proprietor of any Hackney Carriage or Private Hire taxi driver licenced by the Council 
to produce their vehicle licence, drivers licence and insurance documents.  The 
officers would also have the right to inspect and test any vehicle to ascertain its 
fitness and if deemed necessary suspend the licence forthwith.

Cllr Eastwood agreed that the delegated powers should be adopted as the drivers 
would have the right of appeal to a licence revocation.  Joanne McIntosh reported 
that the Legal Services Manager post currently held delegated authority to revoke 
and suspend licences, due to there being insufficient time for a Sub-Committee to be 
arranged to determine the urgent matters.  Since Licensing had moved to become 
under the remit of Democratic and Legal Services in November 2015, there had been 
24 revocations and suspensions for reasons including Home Office information on 
immigration; drivers being medically unfit to drive; driving standards such as the use 
of mobiles and not wearing seatbelts whilst driving; and notifications from Surrey 
Police regarding criminal investigations.

Cllr Pengelly stated that it was important for the Committee to be aware of decisions 
taken under delegated authority to ensure that Members were aware in the event that 
they were contacted by taxi drivers or local residents, and that the level of usage of 
delegated authority should be considered at a future meeting of the Committee.  
Joanne McIntosh reported that it was proposed for the Licensing Committee to 
receive an annual report containing anonymised data on delegated activity over the 
past year.  Cllr Kingsbury agreed that either all Members of the Committee or the 
Chairman should be kept informed of delegated decisions.  The Committee was 
advised that all revocation and suspension decisions were currently undertaken in 
consultation with the Chairman, or in their absence the Vice-Chairman, of the 
Committee.  The notification would depend on the level of urgency and would usually 
involve a telephone call followed by an email containing a detailed report.  The 
Chairman added that no notification was received of licence refusals which could be 
an area to consider for the future.

Cllr Howard stated that he agreed with the report and that officers should have the 
further powers, subject to consultation with the Chairman.

Cllr Eastwood asked as to the level of information which could be released by email 
to the Committee on the background of revocations and suspensions.  Joanne 
McIntosh stated that it would depend on the situation as information relating to Police 



Licensing Committee 10 October 2017

3

investigations could not be released, and undertook to investigate the matter in 
consultation with the Chairman and advise the Committee outside of the meeting.

The Chairman asked the Legal Services Manager to outline the process followed by 
a taxi driver on suspension or revocation of a licence.  Joanne McIntosh advised that 
there was a strict legal process to provide the taxi driver with 21 days to appeal to the 
Magistrates’ Court.  For matters which were not deemed to be serious enough for 
immediate revocation or suspension officers could consider whether to call a Sub-
Committee to determine the matter.  Following a question by Cllr Kingsbury, it was 
noted that there had been three recent appeals to the Magistrates’ Court, which had 
all resulted in the Council’s position being upheld and significant costs awarded.

The Chairman put the resolution set out in the report to the Committee and it was,

RECOMMENDED TO COUNCIL LIC17-003

That authority be delegated to the Legal Services Manager to:

(i) authorise named officers of the Licensing Team to be 
“authorised persons” for the purposes of the Licensing Act 
2003; and

(ii) authorise named officers of the Licensing Team to be 
“authorised officers of the Council” for the purposes of the 
Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976.

5. HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE TAXI DRIVERS HANDBOOK 

(In accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct, Councillor Mohammed left the 
Chamber for consideration of the item.)

Joanne McIntosh introduced the report which included the Hackney Carriage and Private 
Hire Drivers Handbook, setting out current Council policy and practice, and sought 
agreement for both adopting the Handbook and updating it as a ‘living document’ to include 
future policies such as Child Sexual Exploitation.  The Handbook would be available for 
view on the Council’s website and had been developed primarily as a reference document 
for taxi drivers and members of the Licensing team.

Cllr Pengelly stated that as Portfolio Holder for Marketing Communications, he agreed that 
the document should be made more user-friendly for the Council’s website.  Cllr Howard 
expressed concern that it was too long to navigate on the website and stated that paper 
copies should be considered.

Cllr Kingsbury advised that complaints had been received from local residents that the new 
taxi vehicles, which could accommodate people who used wheelchairs, were too difficult 
for some members of the elderly to safely climb inside and suggested that there should be 
a balance to enable smaller vehicles to also be compliant as new vehicles on the taxi rank.  
It was asked when it was intended for the Committee to review the minimum requirement 
for new taxi vehicles, noting that the Council was due to adopt Emission 6 environmental 
standards from 2022.  Joanne McIntosh stated that the Licensing team would be asked to 
circulate the minimum specification for new taxi vehicles to Members of the Committee, 
and it was suggested that the Committee receive a paper on the specification at its meeting 
in January 2018.  Cllr Eastwood noted that some requirements would be set at a national 



Licensing Committee 10 October 2017

4

level and others would be local and discretionary.  From a legal perspective, the Council 
was required to ensure that the fleet was accessible to disabled people and that the current 
policy had inadvertently led to drivers purchasing the most cost effective vehicle which had 
met the specification.

Cllr Howard asked a question relating to the work of the Taxi Licensing Sub-Committee, as 
to whether the Sub-Committee could set a period for which a licence was to be revoked or 
suspended for, and it was agreed that it was not reasonable to set an indefinite period of 
time.  In some cases, the revocation or suspension would be set until the conclusion of a 
Court case.

Cllr Howard added that there had been issues caused by drivers being refused a licence by 
one authority, successfully being granted a licence at a neighbouring authority, and then 
seeking to work in the original area where the original application had been declined.  It 
was noted that the matter would be assisted by the Surrey-wide adoption of a Convictions 
Policy to ensure consistency across the County.  Officers also attempted to monitor 
whether a Woking licenced taxi driver was working outside of the Borough.

The Committee agreed that the Handbook should be adopted and updated as necessary 
with further policies agreed by the Council. LIC17-002

RESOLVED

That (i) the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Taxi Drivers Handbook, 
attached as appendix 1 to the report, be introduced as detailed in 
the report; and

(ii) the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Taxi Drivers Handbook shall 
be updated (when appropriate) to reflect the adoption, revocation or 
amendment of policy and practice by the Council in respect of the 
Council’s Licensing functions.

6. SURREY-WIDE CONVICTIONS POLICY 

(In accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct, Councillor Mohammed left the 
Chamber for consideration of the item.)

Joanne McIntosh introduced the report which proposed changes to the Taxi and Private 
Hire Licensing Criminal Convictions Policy to help prevent the sexual exploitation of 
children by introducing consistent standards across Surrey.  The Committee was asked to 
approve the changes for the purpose of a six week consultation and approve mandatory 
Child Sexual Exploitation (CSE) training for all taxi drivers in Surrey.  Following a query by 
Cllr Kingsbury, it was confirmed that the mandatory training would not need to wait until the 
consultation for the Policy had taken place.

Cllr Pengelly welcomed the Surrey-wide Convictions Policy and the CSE component of it, 
for which mandatory internet-based training for taxi drivers would be set up including a test 
at the end.  The training would also enable the drivers to have a level of protection by 
providing them with knowledge of what to look for in CSE cases. LIC17-005

RESOLVED

That (i) the draft changes to the Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Licensing 



Licensing Committee 10 October 2017

5

Criminal Convictions Policy be approved for public consultation over 
a six week period; and

(ii) the implementation of mandatory CSE training for all taxi and 
private hire drivers in Surrey be approved.

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm
and ended at 7.30 pm

Chairman: Date:


